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+[Growing demand of electricity in the country

536. SHRI LADLI MOHAN NI-
GAM: Wili the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of the growing demand of electricity in the country for which State Electricity Boards will have to instal new Thermal Power Stations or to expand the existing oneg and if so, what steps are being taken by Government to ensure adequate supply of coal to new installations to cope with the power generation programmes;

(b) whether it is a fact that thermal power generation schemes particularly in Pench in Chhindwara district and in Mand river valley in Raigarh district are being delayed for want of supply of coal;

(c) whether it ig also a fact that the «coal reserves of Madhya Pradesh have been linked with power stations of other States and no coal reserves have been ear-marked to meet the needs of future thermal power projects in Madhya Pradesh; and

(d) whether linking of coal reserveg in Madhya Pradesh with power stations in other States is responsible for the continuous shortage of power in Madhya Pradesh?]
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+[THE MINISTER OF ENERGY
(SHRI P. RAMACHANDRAN): (a)
Yes. Sir. the Standing Coal Linkage Committee has aiready linked sources of coal supply and mode of transport with proposed thermal schemes programmes to be comm:ssioned wuv to the vyear 1984-85. Linkages for the period beyond 1984-85 up to year 1987-88, for schemes to be commissioned in that periogd are under consideration.
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(b) The proposal received from Madhya Pradesh State Electricity

Board for installation of thermal power stations in Pench in Chindwara district and in Raigarh district are being examined in Centra] Electricity
Authority.

(c) Linkage of coal is established to meet the requirement of thermal power stationg on a nationa] basis and not on a State basis. Accordingly the coal available at Madhya Pradesh hag been linked to power stations of other states also, keeping in view the full requirement of coal for meeting the demand of thermal power generation in Madhya Pradesh.

(d) Madhya Pradesh has been facing some shortage of demand due to shortage of installed capacity due to inadequate pre-planning in the past.
Coa] stocks in all the power stations in Madhya Pradesh have been generally satisfactory and there is no report about loss of generation in Madhya Pradesh due to shortage of

coal.]

All India NCC Officers Association

537. SHRI SHYAM LAL YADAV:
Will the MINISTER OF DEFENCE be plensed to state:

(a) whether he has received any representation with regard to recognition of the All India NCC Officers’

Association;

(b) whether the
been recognised; and

(c¢) if the answer to part (b) above be in the negative what are the reasons therefor?

Association has

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER
AND MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI
JAGJIVAN RAM): (a) Yes Sir.

(b) No Sir,

(c) As most of these officers are part-time and scattered all over the country in various units, the matter requires detailed examination and seriou¢ consideration,
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Complaints against cooking gas ’ agents in Delhi

538. SHRI NARASINGHA PRASAD
NANDA:

DR. V. P, DUTT:
SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM, CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS bDe pleased to state:

(a) the number of complaints received against the cooking gas agents in Delhi during the last three years, year-wise; and

(b) what was the nature of complaints received and what remedial action was taken by Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM, CHE-
MICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI
NARSINGH): (a) ang (b). Requisite information is given in the statement enclosed,

Statement

(a) the number of complaints against the cooking gas dealers in Delhi received by the Complaint Cell of the Ministry quring last three years’ is given below:— N

Years Number
com]g]{aints
1976-77 94
1977-78 114
1978-79 . . . 129
foraL 337

(b) Briefly the complaints received were of the following nature:

(1) Delay in supply of gas refills.

(2) Delay in release of new gas’ connections.

(3) Delay in release of new gas connections against termination vouchers,

